considered financial instruments and have not been valued
differently than is customary under historical cost
accounting. Since assets and liabilities that are not financial
instruments are excluded above, the difference between total
financial assets and financial liabilities does not, nor is it
intended to, represent the market value of the Bank.
Furthermore, the estimated fair value information may not be
comparable between financial institutions due to the wide
range of valuation techniques permitted, and assumptions
necessitated, in the absence of an available trading market.

33

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 8-K/A

54

14. Restatement On September 11, 2007, the Bank determined
that its previously issued statement of cash
flows for the year ended December 31, 2005
should be restated as a result of a classification
error in the reporting of cash flows from the
proceeds from sales of loans.

As a result, the following amounts in the
statement of cash flows have been restated for
the year ended December 31, 2005.

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustment As restated

Cash flows from
operating
activities:

Proceeds from
sales of loans $ 6,632,270 $ (6,632,270 ) $ -

Net cash provided
by operating
activities $ 6,776,972 $ (6,632,270 ) $ 144,702

Cash flows from
investing
activities:

Loan originations,
net of repayments
and sales $ (20,151,575 ) $ 6,632,270 $ (13,519,305 )

Net cash used in
investing activities $ (15,079,905 ) $ 6,632,270 $ (8,447,635 )

34

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 8-K/A

55

Exhibit 99.2

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 8-K/A

56

COMMUNITY CAPITAL BANK
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

UNAUDITED
(In thousands, except per share data)

June 30,
2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash and due from banks $ 8,265 $ 2,912

Federal funds sold – overnight 2,500 3,700

Due from broker 986 512

Total cash and cash equivalents 11,751 7,124

Due from banks, pledged 1,046 1,046

Interest-bearing deposits with banks 1,322 1,525

Securities, available-for-sale (note 2) 50,600 53,748

Federal Home Loan Bank of New York stock 630 710

[…]

pro forma financial statements have been prepared to give effect to the completed acquisition which was accounted for
as a purchase.

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements presented are based on the assumptions and adjustments
described in the accompanying notes.  The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements are presented for
illustrative purposes and do not purport to represent what the financial position or results of operations actually would
have been if the events described above occurred as of the dates indicated or what such financial position or results
would be for any future periods.  The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements, and the accompanying
notes, are based upon the respective historical consolidated and combined financial statements of the Bank and CCB
and should be read in conjunction with the Bank’s and CCB’s historical financial statements and related notes.

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 8-K/A

75

CARVER BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(In thousands)

Carver CCB

June 30, June 30,
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
2006 2006 Adjustments Combined

ASSETS (As reported) (Note 3)

Cash and cash
equivalents:

   Cash and due from
banks $ 14,589 $ 10,297 $ (11,985 ) (A) $ 12,901

   Federal funds sold 12,450 2,500 14,950

   Interest earning
deposits 600 1,322 1,922

   Total cash and
cash equivalents 27,639 14,119 (11,985 ) 29,773

Securities:

   Available-for-sale,
at fair value 73,722 50,600 124,322

   Held-to-maturity, at
amortized cost 22,477 - 22,477

   Total securities 96,199 50,600 - 146,799

Loans receivable:

   Real estate
mortgage loans 495,811 41,363 537,174

   Consumer and
commercial business
loans 3,693 55,151 58,844

   Allowance for loan
losses (4,025 ) (1,498 ) (5,523 )

   Total loans
receivable, net 495,479 95,016 - 590,495

Office properties and
equipment, net 13,198 1,265 14,463

Federal Home Loan
Bank of New York
stock, at cost 4,327 630 4,957

Bank owned life
insurance 8,557 - 8,557

3,076 1,073 4,149

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 8-K/A

76

Accrued interest
receivable

Goodwill (Note 2) - - 5,386 (B) 5,386

Other assets 6,092 3,421 760 (B) 10,273

   Total assets $ 654,567 $ 166,124 $ (5,839 ) $ 814,852

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Liabilities:

   Deposits $ 507,812 $ 146,078 $ 653,890

   Advances  and
other borrowed money 86,850 11,000 97,850

   Other liabilities 10,762 1,949 $ 1,258 (C) 13,969

   Total liabilities 605,424 159,027 1,258 765,709

Stockholders' equity:

   Common stock 25 2,692 (2,692 ) (D) 25

   Additional paid-in
capital 23,970 3,985 (3,985 ) (D) 23,970

   Retained earnings 26,337 1,695 (1,695 ) (D) 26,337

   Unamortized
awards of common
stock (17 ) - (17 )

   Treasury stock, at
cost (332 ) - (332 )

   Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (840 ) (1,275 ) 1,275 (D) (840 )

   Total
stockholders' equity 49,143 7,097 (7,097 ) 49,143

   Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 654,567 $ 166,124 $ (5,839 ) $ 814,852

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.

-2-

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 8-K/A

77

CARVER BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(In thousands, except per share data)

For the Twelve Months Ended
Carver CCB
March
31,

December
31,

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

2006 2005 Adjustments Combined
(As Reported) (Note 3)

Interest Income:

Loans $ 26,563 $ 6,918 $ 33,481

Mortgage-backed
securities 4,439 270 $ (67 ) (E) 4,642

Investment securities 971 1,730 2,701

Federal funds sold 412 139 551

Total interest income 32,385 9,057 (67 ) 41,375

Interest expense:

Deposits 8,921 3,185 12,106

Advances and other
borrowed money 4,572 477 5,049

Total interest
expense 13,493 3,662 - 17,155

Net interest income 18,892 5,395 (67 ) 24,220

Provision for loan
losses - 1,087 1,087

Net interest income
after provision
for loan losses 18,892 4,308 (67 ) 23,133

Non-interest income:

Fees and charges 4,689 1,184 5,873

Loss on sale of
securities - (92 ) (92 )

Gain on sale of loans 351 634 985

Other 301 - 301

Total non-interest
income 5,341 1,726 - 7,067

Non-interest
expense:

9,512 2,692 12,204

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 8-K/A

78

Employee
compensation and
benefits

Net occupancy
expense 2,284 507 2,791

Equipment, net 1,939 272 2,211

Other 5,399 2,308 152 (F) 7,859

Total non-interest
expense 19,134 5,779 152 25,065

Income before
income taxes 5,099 255 (219 ) 5,135

Income taxes 1,329 51 (57 ) (F) 1,323

Net income available
to common
stockholders $ 3,770 $ 204 $ (162 ) $ 3,812

Earnings per
common share:

Basic $ 1.50 $ 1.52

Diluted $ 1.45 $ 1.47

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.

-3-

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 8-K/A

79

CARVER BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(In thousands, except per share data)

For the Three Months Ended
Carver CCB

June 30,
March
31,

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

2006 2006 Adjustments Combined
(As Reported) (Note 3)

Interest Income:

Loans $ 7,891 $ 1,830 $ 9,721

Mortgage-backed
securities 932 82 $ (17 ) (E) 997

Investment securities 181 432 613

Federal funds sold 116 42 158

Total interest income 9,120 2,386 (17 ) 11,489

Interest expense:

Deposits 2,995 1,056 4,051

Advances and other
borrowed money 1,090 123 1,213

Total interest expense 4,085 1,179 - 5,264

Net interest income 5,035 1,207 (17 ) 6,225

Provision for loan
losses - 110 110

Net interest income
after provision
for loan losses 5,035 1,097 (17 ) 6,115

Non-interest income:

Fees and charges 855 295 1,150

Loss on sale of
securities - (1 ) (1 )

Gain on sale of loans 12 - 12

Other 78 52 130

Total non-interest
income 945 346 - 1,291

Non-interest expense:

Employee
compensation and
benefits 2,285 710 2,995

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 8-K/A

80

Net occupancy
expense 584 123 707

Equipment, net 476 139 615

Merger related
expenses 2 - 2

Other 1,386 392 38 (F) 1,816

Total non-interest
expense 4,733 1,364 38 6,135

Income before
income taxes 1,247 79 (55 ) 1,271

Income taxes 445 29 (20 ) (G) 454

Net income available
to common
stockholders $ 802 $ 50 $ (35 ) $ 817

Loss per common
share:

Basic $ 0.32 $ 0.33

Diluted $ 0.31 $ 0.32

The accompanying notes are an integral
 part of these financial statements.

-4-

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 8-K/A

81

CARVER BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined Statement of Financial Condition of Carver Bancorp, Inc. and
Subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of June 30, 2006, gives effect to the acquisition of Community Capital, Corp. (“CCB”),
as if it had been completed on June 30, 2006.  The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for